
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Meeting: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 at 9.30 am.

A G E N D A

VIRTUAL MEETING - Link to view Live Stream via You Tube 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in physical location 
following guidelines set out in Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Note: The Council will be live streaming the meeting to the Barrow Borough Council YouTube 
Channel which can be viewed live via the link below.

The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items.

To view the meeting online click this link

PART ONE 

1.  Appointment of Chairman for 2020-2021  

2.  Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members  

3.  Urgent Items

To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature.

4.  Delegations

To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any delegated 
matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a majority of 
Members present and voting at the meeting

5.  Admission of Public and Press

To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda.

6.  Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBYFa9sjxuGwCW5BQwu9mlw/live


declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting).

Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as wel
[...]
remain closed between 22.00 and 05.00. At the time of writing, 
Manhattans has not re-opened in any capacity to the public.

The Application

3.8 On 10th August 2020, under s.34(1) of the Act, an application was made to the 
Licensing Authority by Zelina Jones, in relation to premises Manhattans, 45-53 
Cavendish Street, Barrow in Furness, Cumbria, LA14 1QD to vary their premises 
licence. 

3.9 The applicant is seeking:

 To vary their hours for supply of alcohol, recorded music, performances of 
dance to add an extra hour Friday and Saturday.

Page 8

Agenda Item 9



 Opening hours are therefore also being updated, with some seasonal 
variations.

3.10 A copy of their existing licence is attached at Appendix 2. Tabulated below 
summarises the variation requested and the existing provisions.

3.11 In accordance with s.17(5) the Applicant advertised the application within the 
prescribed period however the content was incorrect so it was republished on 4th 
September. This extended the consultation date to 23rd September 2020. A 
notice has been displayed on the premises about the application to vary the 
licence.

3.12 Additionally notice of application has been given by the Applicant through service 
of a copy of the application to the specified responsible authorities (this obligation 
is fulfilled by officers where the application was given electronically, sent on 10th 
August 2020), satisfying s 17(6) of the Act. 

3.13 Failure to comply with these requirements would render an application invalid.  

3.14 Promotion of Licensing Objectives 
The applicant provides details on Page 16 of their variation application of the 
steps they intend to take to meet the four licensing objectives. These steps would 
in turn, where applicable, be made into conditions to be attached to the premises 
licence, if the variation application is granted.

Licensable 
activity:

Variation requested: Existing licensable activity 
hours:

Supply of 
Alcohol (on the 
premises only)

Friday – Saturday 
4am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

Recorded music Friday – Saturday 
4am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

Performances of 
dance

Friday – Saturday 
4am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

Opening Hours 
of the Premises

Friday – Saturday 
4am – 5am 
New Years Eve – 24 hours
Boxing Night 4am – 5am
Bank holiday Sunday 
4am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



3.15 Members can only lawfully consider the matters which are being requested as 
part of the variation application. It is not within the Licensing Sub-Committees 
remit to consider their current licence permissions.

3.16 Representations 

3.17 Section 18(3) of the Act states that where relevant representations are made, the 
authority must hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant 
and each person who has made representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary.

3.18 The Licensing Authority has received relevant representations and therefore has 
given notice of the hearing to the Applicant and those persons who have made 
relevant representations (as defined by s. 18(6)) as required by Sch 2 and 
regulation 6 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

3.19 The Council has consulted with the following responsible authorities:-  

 Licensing Authority (Barrow Borough Council*) (s.13(4)(g))
 The Local Planning Authority (s.13(4)(d))
 Environmental Protection Team (s.13(4)(e))
 Chief Officer of Police (s.13(4)(a))
 Health and Safety Officer (s.13(4)(c))
 Divisional Officer, Cumbria Fire and Rescue (s.13(4)(b))
 Trading Standards (s.13(4)(f)(ii))
 Public Health (s.13(4)(e))
 Safeguarding and Review, Child Protection (s.13(4)(f)(i)); and
 Home Office Immigration Enforcement (The Immigration Act 2016 

made the Secretary of State a responsible authority in respect of 
premises licensed to sell alcohol)

*A licensing authority must carry out its function under the act with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives and its licensing
[...]
intended to guide the Sub-Committee 
when considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may 
depart from either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance 
where the circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons 
for doing so.  Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware 
that such departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review.

When considering applications, the Licensing Authority will have regard to: 

• The Licensing Act and licensing objectives 

• Government guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

• Any supporting regulations 

• The Statement of Licensing Policy

7.4 When considering applications where representations have been made, the 
Licensing Authority will seek to balance those factors against its duty to promote 
the four licensing objectives and the rights of residents to peace and quiet. 

3.28 The Licensing Objectives 

3.29 The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 
application should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket 
policy' to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in 
each individual case is precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to 
the principles of fair process and the Human Rights Act.

3.30 National Guidance

3.31 Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Section 2 – The Licensing Objectives is attached at Appendix 9.
Section 8 – Applications for Premises Licences is attached at Appendix 10.
Section 9 – Determining applications is attached at Appendix 11.

3.32 The provisions of chapter 10 (Appendix 12) of the statutory guidance highlight 
that only precise, appropriate and proportionate conditions, which promote one or 
more of the licensing objectives, should be attached to the licence or certificate. 
The Sub-C
[...]
ct until the Regulations have been 
amended/removed.

3.7 Although the Licensing Act 2003 contains no statutory definition of a nightclub, 
Hollywood Rock Cafe is a nightclub used for vertical drinking and dancing 
purposes. The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions)(No.2)(England) 
Regulations 2020 Schedule 2, 1 currently mandate nightclubs to remain closed, 
however a business may re-open provided it is repurposed for customers to 
remain seated. They must still remain closed between 22.00 and 05.00. 
Hollywood Rock Café has recently re-opened to the public repurposed to allow 
customers to be seated.

The Application

3.8 On 17th August 2020, under s.34(1) of the Act, an application was made to the 
Licensing Authority by Zelina Jones, in relation to premises Hollywood Rock 
Cafe, 45-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow in Furness, Cumbria, LA14 1QD to vary 
their premises licence. The applicant is seeking:

Page 128

Agenda Item 10



 To vary their hours for supply of alcohol, recorded music, performances of 
dance to add an extra hour Thursday – Sunday.

 To vary their licence to add off sales of alcohol.
 To vary their hours for late night refreshment, by adding an extra two 

hours Thursday – Sunday.
 Opening hours are therefore also being updated, with some seasonal 

variations.
 Updated plan of the premises, to incorporate a new takeaway.

3.9 Pages 12 and 14 of the application (Appendix 1) contain a discrepancy in the 
hours for late night refreshment Monday – Wednesday and the opening hours 
Monday – Wednesday. The applicant has confirmed that no changes are being 
made to the existing licence for those days (Appendix 2).

3.10 A copy of their existing licence is attached at Appendix 3. Tabulated below 
summarises the variation requested and the existing provisions.

*Section 11 of the Business and Planning Act 2020 has made amendments to 
the 2003 Act providing automatic permission for premises with on sales only to 
provide off sales without seeking additional permission from the Licensing 
Authority, until 30 September 2021. Using this automatic permission is subject 
to a cut off time of 11pm.

Licensable 
activity:

Variation requested: Existing licensable activity 
hours:

Supply of Alcohol
(on the premises)

Thursday - Sunday
3am – 4am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 3am

Add off sales of 
alcohol*

Monday – Wednesday 
11am – 3am
Thursday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

No current provision for off 
sales

Recorded music Thursday - Sunday
3am – 4am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 3am

Performances of 
dance

Thursday - Sunday
3am – 4am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 3am

Late Night 
Refreshment (the 
sale of hot food 
and hot drink 
between 11pm – 
5am)

Thursday – Sunday
3am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11pm – 3am

Opening Hours of 
the Premises

Thursday – Sunday 
3am – 5am 
New Years Eve – 24 hours
Boxing Night 3am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 3.30am

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



3.11 In accordance with s.17(5) the Applicant advertised the application within the 
prescribed period however the content was incorrect so it was republished on 4th 
September. This extended the consultation date to 23rd September 2020. A 
notice has been displayed on the premises about the application to vary the 
licence.

3.12 Additionally notice of application has been given by the Applicant through service 
of a copy of the application to the specified responsible authorities (this obligation 
is fulfilled by officers where the application was given electronically, sent on 17th 
August 2020), satisfying s 17(6) of the Act. 

3.13 Failure to comply with these requirements would render an application invalid.  

3.14 Promotion of Licensing Objectives 
The applicant provides details on Page 16 of their variation application of the 
steps they intend to take to meet the four licensing objectives. These steps would 
in turn, where applicable, be made into conditions to be attached to the premises 
licence, if the variation application is granted.

3.15 Members ca
[...]
 
when determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Sub-Committee 
when considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may 
depart from either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance 
where the circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons 
for doing so.  Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware 
that such departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review.

When considering applications, the Licensing Authority will have regard to: 

• The Licensing Act and licensing objectives 

• Government guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

• Any supporting regulations 

• The Statement of Licensing Policy

7.4 When considering applications where representations have been made, the 
Licensing Authority will seek to balance those factors against its duty to promote 
the four licensing objectives and the rights of residents to peace and quiet. 

3.28 The Licensing Objectives 

The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 
application should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket 
policy' to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in 
each individual case is precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to 
the principles of fair process and the Human Rights Act.

3.29 National Guidance

3.30 Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Section 2 – The Licensing Objectives is attached at Appendix 7.
Section 8 – Applications for Premises Licences is attached at Appendix 8
Section 9 – Determining applications is attached at Appendix 9

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



3.31 The provisions of chapter 10 (Appendix 10) of the statutory guidance highlight 
that only precise, appropriate and proportionate conditions, which promote one or 
more of the licensing objective
[...]
 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Broadway Sports Bar, 45-53 
Cavendish Street, Barrow in Furness, Cumbria, LA14 1QD. The applicant is 
Zelina Jones.

1.2 The application is the subject of two valid representations therefore a hearing is 
required.  

1.3 The applicant and the party making the representations have been notified of the 
hearing in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
and Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) (Amendment) Regulations 2005 “the 
Regulations”. Information to accompany the notice of hearing was provided to the 
applicant and the party making representations in accordance with “the 
Regulations”.

1.4 Appendix 1 to this report provides details of this application.

2.0 Recommendation 
2.1       It is recommended that Licensing Sub-Committee:- 
2.2 Determine whether the application, in accordance with the ‘Guide to Licensing 

Sub-Committee Hearings Procedure’, to vary the licence should be granted, with 
or without changes/conditions, or refused, based on the information in this report 
and as presented at the hearing.

3.0 Background and Proposals 

Background

3.1 The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment are licensable activities under s.1 Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 

Page 239

Agenda Item 11



Authorisation from the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is required in 
order to carry on any of these activities at premises within the Borough.

3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. 
The licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount 
consideration at all times.

3.
[...]
vary their hours for supply of alcohol, recorded music, performances of 
dance to add an extra hour Monday – Saturday and an extra two hours on 
Sunday.

 To vary their licence to add off sales of alcohol.
 Opening hours are therefore also being updated, with some seasonal 

variations.

3.10 A copy of their existing licence is attached at Appendix 2. Tabulated below 
summarises the variation requested and the existing provisions.

*Section 11 of the Business and Planning Act 2020 has made amendments to the 2003 
Act providing automatic permission for premises with on sales only to provide off 
sales without seeking additional permission from the Licensing Authority, until 30 
September 2021. Using this automatic permission is subject to a cut off time of 11pm.

Licensable 
activity:

Variation requested: Existing licensable activity 
hours:

Supply of Alcohol
(on the premises)

Monday – Wednesday
2am – 3am
Thursday - Sunday
3am – 4am

Sunday – Wednesday
11am – 2am
Thursday – Saturday
11am – 3am

Add off sales of 
alcohol*

Monday – Wednesday
11am – 3am
Thursday - Sunday
11am – 4am

No current provision for off sales

Recorded music Monday – Wednesday
2am – 3am
Thursday - Sunday
3am – 4am

Sunday – Wednesday
11am – 2am
Thursday – Saturday
11am – 3am

Performances of 
dance

Monday – Wednesday
2am – 3am
Thursday - Sunday
3am – 4am

Sunday – Wednesday
11am – 2am
Thursday – Saturday
11am – 3am

Opening Hours of 
the Premises

Monday – Wednesday
2am – 3am
Thursday - Saturday
3am – 4am 
Sunday 
2am – 4am
New Years Eve – 24 hours
Boxing Night 11am – 4am

Sunday – Wednesday
11am – 2am
Thursday – Saturday
11am – 3am

Page 241

Agenda Item 11



3.11 In accordance with s.17(5) the Applicant advertised the application within the 
prescribed period however the content was incorrect so it was republished on 4th 
September. This extended the consultation date to 23rd September 2020. A 
notice has been displayed on the premises about the application to vary the 
licence.

3.12 Ad
[...]
 of the 2003 Act, under the 2001 Act 

the appropriate SIA licence must be held by any individual performing an activity for 

which they are licensable under that Act.) 

 

Page 336

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 8


	Agenda
	7 Confirmation of Minutes
	9 Application to vary a Premises Licence - Manhattans, 45-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12

	10 Application to vary a Premises Licence - Hollywood Rock Cafe, 45-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.pdf (p.1-19)
	hollywood plan.pdf (p.20)

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10

	11 Application to vary a Premises Licence - Broadway Sports Bar, 45-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Meeting: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020
at 9.30 am. (Virtual Meeting)

Present: Councillors Callister, Hall and Seward.

Officers
Present:

Graham Barker (Public Protection Manager), Katherine Benson (Senior 
Licensing Officer), Jane Holden (Principal Legal Officer), Sharron Rushton 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services 
Officer).

Legal Representative: Paul O’Donnell (Local Authority Retained Solicitor)

1 Appointment of Chairman for 2020-2021 

Nominations were requested for the appointment of Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for 2020/2021.

Councillor Seward moved that Councillor Callister be appointed as Chairman for 
2020/2021.  This was duly seconded and it was

RESOLVED:- That Councillor Callister be appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for 2020/2021.

COUNCILLOR CALLISTER IN THE CHAIR

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 5th December, 2019 were taken 
as read and confirmed.

3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Manhattans, 45-53 Cavendish 
Street, Barrow-in-Furness 

The Senior Licensing Officer’s report set out details of an application to vary a 
Premises Licence under Section 34(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 for Manhattans, 43-
53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness.  Six valid representations had been received 
therefore a hearing was required.

The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment were licensable activities under Section 1 Licensing Act 2003. 
Authorisation from the Council, in its role as the Licensing Authority, was required in 
order to carry on any of these activities at premises within the Borough.

The Licensing Act 2003 provided a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions were undertaken. The 
licensing objectives were:-

• The prevention of crime and disorder;
• Public safety;
• The prevention of public nuisance; and
• The protection of children from harm.



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 

Each objective was of equal importance. There were no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives was a paramount consideration 
at all times.

On 10th August 2020, under s.34(1) of the Act, an application was made to the 
Licensing Authority by Zelina Jones, in relation to premises Manhattans, 45-53 
Cavendish Street, Barrow in Furness to vary their premises licence. 

The applicant was seeking:-

 To vary their hours for supply of alcohol, recorded music, performances of 
dance to add an extra hour Friday and Saturday.

 Opening hours are therefore also being updated, with some seasonal 
variations.

A copy of their existing licence was appended to the report. The table below 
summarises the variation requested and the existing provisions:-

Section 18(3) of the Act states that where relevant representations were made, the 
authority must hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made representations agreed that a hearing was unnecessary.

The Licensing Authority had received relevant representations and therefore had 
given notice of the hearing to the Applicant and those persons who had made relevant 
representations (as defined by s. 18(6)) as required by Sch 2 and Regulation 6 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

On 1st September, 2020 Cumbria Police had made a representation objecting to the 
grant of the variation application. Their representation was appended to the report.

Licensable 
activity:

Variation requested: Existing licensable 
activity hours:

Supply of 
Alcohol (on 
the premises 
only)

Friday – Saturday 
4am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

Recorded 
music

Friday – Saturday 
4am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

Performances 
of dance

Friday – Saturday 
4am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

Opening 
Hours of the 
Premises

Friday – Saturday 
4am – 5am 
New Years Eve – 24 hours
Boxing Night 4am – 5am
Bank holiday Sunday 
4am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 4am



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 

Cumbria Police addressed the Sub-Committee and raised their concerns.

There had been no other representations from Responsible Authorities.

There had been five representations received from other parties, which were attached 
as appendices to the report.

Three objectors addressed the Sub-Committee and raised their concerns.

The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee and answered Members’ questions.

When considering applications, the Licensing Authority would have regard to: 

• The Licensing Act and licensing objectives 
• Government guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
• Any supporting regulations 
• The Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions had a direct relationship 
to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every application should 
be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket policy' to the extent that 
it was applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each individual case was 
precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to the principles of fair 
process and the Human Rights Act.

It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Seward to move into Part 
Two to enable a decision to be made as it was felt that holding discussions in public 
would, or would be likely to, inhibit substantially, the free and frank exchange of views 
for the purposes of deliberation. Private thinking space was essential to enable all 
facts, policies and legislation to be properly considered and appropriate legal advice 
obtained.  

All parties with the exception of Councillors Callister, Hall and Seward, Paul 
O’Donnell (Legal Representative), Jane Holden (Principal Legal Officer), Sharron 
Rushton (Democratic Services Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic 
Services Officer) withdrew and were readmitted to the meeting following the 
Sub-Committee’s deliberations.

It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Seward, and

RESOLVED:- To unanimously agree to grant the application to vary the licence for 
Manhattans, 45-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness, subject to a condition being 
added with a caveat on no admission after 3.30 am.

4 Application to vary a Premises Licence - Hollywood Rock Café, 45-53 
Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness 

The Senior Licensing Officer’s report set out details of an application to vary a 
Premises Licence under Section 34(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 for Hollywood Rock 
Cafe, 43-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness.  Three valid representations had 
been received therefore a hearing was required.



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 

The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment were licensable activities under Section 1 Licensing Act 2003. 
Authorisation from the Council, in its role as the Licensing Authority, was required in 
order to carry on any of these activities at premises within the Borough.

The Licensing Act 2003 provided a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions were undertaken. The 
licensing objectives were:-

• The prevention of crime and disorder;
• Public safety;
• The prevention of public nuisance; and
• The protection of children from harm.

Each objective was of equal importance. There were no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives was a paramount consideration 
at all times.

On 17th August 2020, under s.34(1) of the Act, an application was made to the 
Licensing Authority by Zelina Jones, in relation to premises Hollywood Rock Cafe, 45-
53 Cavendish Street, Barrow in Furness, Cumbria to vary their premises licence. 

The applicant was seeking:

 To vary their hours for supply of alcohol, recorded music, performances of 
dance to add an extra hour Thursday – Sunday.

 To vary their licence to add off sales of alcohol.
 To vary their hours for late night refreshment, by adding an extra two hours 

Thursday – Sunday.
 Opening hours are therefore also being updated, with some seasonal 

variations.
 Updated plan of the premises, to incorporate a new takeaway.

The Senior Licensing Officer stated that pages 12 and 14 of the application contained 
a discrepancy in the hours for late night refreshment Monday - Wednesday and the 
opening hours Monday - Wednesday. The applicant had confirmed that no changes 
were being made to the existing licence for those days.

A copy of their existing licence was appended to the report. The table below 
summarises the variation requested and the existing provisions:-

Licensable 
activity:

Variation requested: Existing licensable 
activity hours:

Supply of Alcohol
(on the premises)

Thursday - Sunday
3am – 4am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 3am

Add off sales of 
alcohol*

Monday – Wednesday 
11am – 3am
Thursday – Sunday 
11am – 4am

No current provision for off 
sales

Recorded music Thursday – Sunday
3am – 4am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 3am



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 

On 7th September 2020 Cumbria Police made a representation objecting to the grant 
of the variation application. A copy of the full representation was attached as an 
appendix to the report.

Cumbria Police addressed the Sub-Committee and raised their concerns.

There had been no other representations from Responsible Authorities.

There had been two representations received from other parties, which were attached 
as appendices to the report.

Two objectors addressed the Sub-Committee and raised their concerns.

The applicant addressed the Committee and answered Members’ questions.

When considering applications, the Licensing Authority will have regard to: 

• The Licensing Act and licensing objectives 
• Government guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
• Any supporting regulations 
• The Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions had a direct relationship 
to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every application should 
be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket policy' to the extent that 
it was applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each individual case was 
precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to the principles of fair 
process and the Human Rights Act.

It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Seward to move into Part 
Two to enable a decision to be made as it was felt that holding discussions in public 
would, or would be likely to, inhibit substantially, the free and frank exchange of views 
for the purposes of deliberation. Private thinking space was essential to enable all 
facts, policies and legislation to be properly considered and appropriate legal advice 
obtained.  

Performances of 
dance

Thursday – Sunday
3am – 4am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 3am

Late Night 
Refreshment (the 
sale of hot food 
and hot drink 
between 11pm – 
5am)

Thursday – Sunday
3am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11pm – 3am

Opening Hours 
of the Premises

Thursday – Sunday 
3am – 5am 
New Years Eve – 24 
hours
Boxing Night 3am – 5am

Monday – Sunday 
11am – 3.30am



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 

All parties with the exception of Councillors Callister, Hall and Seward, Paul 
O’Donnell (Legal Representative), Jane Holden (Principal Legal Officer), Sharron 
Rushton (Democratic Services Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic 
Services Officer) withdrew and were readmitted to the meeting following the 
Sub-Committee’s deliberations.

It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Seward, and

RESOLVED:- To unanimously agree to grant the application to vary the licence for 
Hollywood Rock Café, 45-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness, subject to a 
condition being added with a caveat that no food orders being taken after 4.30 am.

5 Application to vary a Premises Licence - Broadway Sports Bar, 45-53 
Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness 

The Senior Licensing Officer’s report set out details of an application to vary a 
Premises Licence under Section 34(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 for Broadway Sports 
Bar, 43-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness.  Two valid representations had been 
received therefore a hearing was required.

The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment were licensable activities under Section 1 Licensing Act 2003. 
Authorisation from the Council, in its role as the Licensing Authority, was required in 
order to carry on any of these activities at premises within the Borough.

The Licensing Act 2003 provided a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions were undertaken. The 
licensing objectives were:-

• The prevention of crime and disorder;
• Public safety;
• The prevention of public nuisance; and
• The protection of children from harm.

Each objective was of equal importance. There were no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives was a paramount consideration 
at all times.

On 10th August 2020, under s.34(1) of the Act, an application was made to the 
Licensing Authority by Zelina Jones, in relation to premises Broadway Sports Bar, 45-
53 Cavendish Street, Barrow in Furness to vary their premises licence. 

The applicant was seeking:

 To vary their hours for supply of alcohol, recorded music, performances of 
dance to add an extra hour Monday – Saturday and an extra two hours on 
Sunday.

 To vary their licence to add off sales of alcohol.
 Opening hours are therefore also being updated, with some seasonal 

variations.

A copy of their existing licence was appended to the report. The table below 
summarises the variation requested and the existing provisions:-



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 

There had been no representations from Responsible Authorities.

There had been two representations received from other parties, which were attached 
as appendices to the report.

The applicant addressed the Committee and answered Members’ questions.

When considering applications, the Licensing Authority will have regard to: 

• The Licensing Act and licensing objectives 
• Government guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
• Any supporting regulations 
• The Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions had a direct relationship 
to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every application should 
be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket policy' to the extent that 

Licensable 
activity:

Variation requested: Existing licensable 
activity hours:

Supply of 
Alcohol
(on the 
premises)

Monday – Wednesday
2am – 3am
Thursday - Sunday
3am – 4am

Sunday – Wednesday
11am – 2am
Thursday – Saturday
11am – 3am

Add off sales of 
alcohol*

Monday – Wednesday
11am – 3am
Thursday - Sunday
11am – 4am

No current provision for off 
sales

Recorded music Monday – Wednesday
2am – 3am
Thursday – Sunday
3am – 4am

Sunday – Wednesday
11am – 2am
Thursday – Saturday
11am – 3am

Performances 
of dance

Monday – Wednesday
2am – 3am
Thursday – Sunday
3am – 4am

Sunday – Wednesday
11am – 2am
Thursday – Saturday
11am – 3am

Opening Hours 
of the Premises

Monday – Wednesday
2am – 3am
Thursday - Saturday
3am – 4am 
Sunday 
2am – 4am
New Years Eve – 24 hours
Boxing Night 11am – 4am

Sunday – Wednesday
11am – 2am
Thursday – Saturday
11am – 3am



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 
it was applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each individual case was 
precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to the principles of fair 
process and the Human Rights Act.

It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Seward to move into Part 
Two to enable a decision to be made as it was felt that holding discussions in public 
would, or would be likely to, inhibit substantially, the free and frank exchange of views 
for the purposes of deliberation. Private thinking space was essential to enable all 
facts, policies and legislation to be properly considered and appropriate legal advice 
obtained.  

All parties with the exception of Councillors Callister, Hall and Seward, Paul 
O’Donnell (Legal Representative), Jane Holden (Principal Legal Officer), Sharron 
Rushton (Democratic Services Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic 
Services Officer) withdrew and were readmitted to the meeting following the 
Sub-Committee’s deliberations.

It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Seward, and

RESOLVED:- To unanimously agree to grant the application to vary the licence for 
Broadway Sports Bar, 45-53 Cavendish Street, Barrow-in-Furness.

The meeting closed at 12.02 pm.


